6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk
Interest rate risk
The Group is mainly exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank borrowing, cash flow interest
rate risk in relation to variable rate bank balances and variable rate bank borrowing. The Group cash flow interest
rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of interest rate quoted from the China Foreign Exchange Trade
System & National Interbank Funding Center.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the end of each reporting period. For variable rate bank borrowing and bank balances, the analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of liabilities and assets outstanding at the end of each reporting period was
outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis points (2022: 100 basis points) increase or decrease is used which
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit after tax for the year/period:
As a result of increase in interest rate 662 493
As a result of decrease in interest rate (662) (493)

Liquidity risk
In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents
deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations
in cash flows. The management monitors the utilisation of bank borrowing and ensures compliance with loan
covenants.

The Group relies on bank borrowing as a significant source of liquidity. As at 31 December 2023, the Group has
available unutilised short-term revolving bank facilities of approximately RMB80,000,000 (2022: RMB65,000,000).
Details of which are set out in note 23.